
 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 13 February 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Merton Civic Centre 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 
 
4  Waste and Street Cleansing  7 - 28 
 
5  Exempt Appendix A  29 - 30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect) 
• Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (via Morden Hall Park) 
• Bus routes: 80, 93, 118, 154, 157, 163, 

164, 201, 293, 413, 470, K5 
 

Further information can be found 
[...]
o examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
19 JANUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 10.00 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Stephen Mercer, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor James Williscroft and 
Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
Adrian Ash (Interim Director, Environment and Regeneration), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Mitra Dubet (Future Merton Commissioning 
Manager), Andrew Kauffman (Head of Parks Services), Roger 
Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance and Digital), 
Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and Calvin McLean 
(Interim Assistant Director Public Protection) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Gill Manly (with Cllr Slawek Szczepanski as 
substitute). 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting. 
  
4  ACTION LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
There were no questions/updates about the Actions Log items. 
  
  
5  CALL IN: WIMBLEDON CHAMPIONSHIPS TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 

ORDER (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Head of Future Merton explained that this item is no longer a ‘call-in’ - It is a pre-
decision scrutiny item. This is due to the timing of the committee cycles and so the 
original traffic order has lapsed. As the original order has lapsed, the Council will be 
undertaking a fresh consultation on a new traffic order which consolidates previous 
orders for the Championships and the amendments from the experimental order. 
Therefore, the scrutiny report is a pre-decision scrutiny discussion on the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=7144


 

2 

amendments proposed and the purpose of this session is to allow members to 
explore the rationale for having decided to make the order permanent and to consider 
any future proposals. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Transport, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, explained the 
primary reason behind his decision was due to the information and advice received 
from the Metropolitan Police counter terrorism department. The Cabinet Member 
referred to the letter from the Metropolitan Police in May 2022 that talks about the 
borough being visited by an extra 500,000 people over 13 days and the police are 
very firm in their advice that caution should be taken towards the threat of hostile 
vehicle attacks.  
  
Also, with regards to the ‘presumption in favour of openness’, all information is all 
featured on the Merton website, and we've been in discussions with residents for the 
last 18 months with a further consultation planned for this year. We have a 21-day 
consultation period for traffic orders and run pilots and trials before implementing 
permanently.  
  
In response to questions, both the Cabinet Member and the Head of Future Merton 
provided further explanations: 
  

         Affected roads receive permits from AELTC.  
  

         A Panel Member suggested the Council consider promoting active travel 
more as there are many options for walking and cycling. 

  
         AELTC did not receive early sight of consultation responses or given word for 

word responses and/or objections. Fundamentally the Council is the traffic 
authority. We have contacted AELTC for assistance and feedback, but we 
make decisions to achieve the safety of residents during events. The road 
closures are necessary.  

  
         Village Councillors would like a meeting with the Cabinet Member for 

Transport and the Head of Future Merton onsite. This was agreed.  
  
Any suggested recommendations are to be sent to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport. 
  
  
6  BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services described the Councils aim 
of bringing forward a balanced and sustainable budget. These budget updates, 
growth proposals and savings proposals before Members tonight are robust, 
reasonable, and sustainable.  
  

Page 2



 

3 

The Interim Director of Finance and Digital gave an overview of the current position 
that is outlined in the October and December Cabinet papers. The information in the 
January Cabinet papers will be discussed at the Overview & Scrutiny Commission. 
  
Looking at the December position, you can see at that time we still had a gap in the 
budget for 23/24 of some £4.3 million. We have since benefited from some gains, in 
terms of the increased council tax base and the reversal of the government's decision 
to increase National Insurance for contributions for the social care levy and we also 
benefited from some good returns from our Pension Fund Investments.  
  
In response to questions: 
  
All public sector workers should be receiving decent pay settlements, given the 
situation wit
[...]
t they can develop further 

Page 3



 

4 

improvements in income generation during the annual event. The service is 
conscious that significant increases in the ticket prices does have an impact on 
communities who enjoy this activity and we have endeavoured to maintain a high-
quality offer with acceptable ticket pricing for visitors to keep pace with the cost of 
external providers and event management.  
  
The Panel had no recommendations to send to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.  
  
  
7  TREE STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The item was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green 
Spaces 
  
Through our commitment to a climate action plan, we're trying to increase our tree 
canopy cover by 20% help mitigate the impacts of climate change 
  
The report outlines the progress from phase one, which is solely focused on Council 
trees, which we own and can control. Phase two will look at what we can do around 
privately owned trees. 
  
We will come back to this Panel in February, with a view to taking the strategy to 
Cabinet in March. 
  
In response to Panel Member questions:  
  
Part of having a robust tree strategy is to try and prevent us getting to the situation 
where we have trees that are damaging property and subsequent insurance 
companies requesting tree felling.  
  
When planting new trees, it’s important to make sure we've got the investment for the 
aftercare. We have managed to get external funding to look after the trees for three 
years after they're planted to make sure that they've got the watering and the tending 
that they need.  
  
  
8  IDVERDE (Agenda Item 8) 

 
This item was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green 
Spaces, who thanked the Independent Merton Green Spaces Forum for their helpful 
report which gives a great amount of feedback and perspective of what's going on. 
  
Andrew Kauffman, Head of Parks Service, gave an overview of the report and the 
Chair invited Tony Burton from the Independent Merton Green Spaces Forum to 
speak to his annual report that was circulated around the panel. 
  
“We are pleased to report there has been more activity from Merton Council 
supporting projects in parks and many constructive dealings with Idverde but there 

Page 4



 

5 

are still problems with Idverde’s performance. Their performance continues to be 
below par; the annual target has never been met and as a panel you have not been 
receiving monitoring information on the key performance measures. 
There is still no Green Spaces strategy or a timetable or process for its production. 
No One-Stop web-based reporting for the public for parks and green spaces. 
No quarterly written updates on Idverde’s performance. 
Idverde do not have enough staff and too many lack the horticultural skills needed to 
get the basics right. There is a chronic lack of knowledge of the local circumstances 
of different parks and green spaces and the contract needs much more active and 
assertive management by Merton Council. Sites need basic management plans. 
Our annual review contains a plan of action”. 
  
The Cabinet Member responded to the points raised by IMGFS. 
In terms of the Green Spaces strategy, there's been a delay and it links to the wider 
green strategy across London. We're just waiting for that guidance so that we can 
make sure that we are feeding into a pan London approach. 
Fix my street/reporting will be extended to parks and green spaces. 
  
Action: The Assistant Director for Public Space committed to meeting with Chair to 
agree on how performance will be reported to the Sustainable Communities Panel 
going forward. 
  
The Head of Parks Services added that the Council are looking to add further green 
flag sites.  
  
The Panel agreed the following actions:  
  
Action: Request a return to quarterly reporting back to this panel on the performance 
of Idverde. (Look into including it on the back of the performance monitoring section – 
e.g.- dashboard overview of the performance).  
  
Action: Add Idverde item to June 2023 agenda. 
  
Action: Add Idverde recommendations to recommendation log.  
  
  
  
9  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Chair invited Cllr Aidan Mundy to speak – The Chair of the Planning Committee 
updated the scrutiny panel on an issue that he and officers have identified affecting 
the reported performance statistics for development and building control. This means 
the department has significantly under reported their performance for the 
last six months and work is ongoing to identify the root cause of the issue. We 
suspect it's a technical and a process issue and we would like to provide a report to 
this committee that updates the performance record, sets out the background to the 
issue and make some suggestions to the panel to reduce the risk of the issue 
happening again in the future. 
  

Page 5



 

6 

CRP044 - Parking Services estimated revenue. We are all aware of the impact of the 
pandemic and the ongoing behavioural changes of people working from home which 
has impacted immensely on the revenue. 
  
  
10  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The work programme was agreed.  
  
  

Page 6



Committee: Cabinet   
Date: 20 February 2023 
Wards: ALL 
Subject:  Waste and Street Cleansing Commissioning: Preferred model for 
securing service delivery 
Lead officer: Adrian Ash, Interim Executive Director Environment, Civic Pride & 
Climate 
Lead member: Cllr Natasha Irons, Cabinet Member for Local Environment, 
Green Spaces and Climate 
Contact officer: John Bosley, Assistant Director of Public Space and Charles Baker, 
Waste Strategy & Commissioning Manager 

Recommendations: 
Cabinet is asked to: 

A. Note the Best Value Assessment of the four identified service delivery models for 
both waste and recycling collection, and the street cleansing service. 

B. Note the findings from the Resident Engagement survey undertaken by the service 
w
[...]
ents’ concerns about the current service. 

I. Note that further Cabinet decisions will be sought as necessary with regards to 
the various components of the proposed service specifications for the waste and 
recycling, and street cleansing services.  

J. Note that the recommended model, and underpinning rationale, for securing 
service delivery of waste and recycling, and street cleansing services, will be 
subject to pre-decision scrutiny by the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on 13 February 2023, and that any comment or recommendation 
from the Panel will be referred to Cabinet by the Panel Chair. 

K. Note that in accordance with the Council’s Contract Standing Orders the proposed 
procurement strategy for the waste and recycling service will be considered by the 
Council’s Procurement Board, chaired by the Chief Executive, prior to final 
approval to proceed to tender. 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 Cabinet, at its meeting of the 10 of October 2022, agreed not to extend the current 

contract with Veolia ES UK for waste and recycling collection, and street 
cleansing services, beyond the contract expiry date of 31 March 2025. Cabinet 
also resolved to require officers to develop and manage a new Service Delivery 
Strategy for the waste collection and street cleansing services. 

1.2 Following these decisions, a Waste and Street Cleansing Project Board (the 
Board) was set up with membership made up of key senior officers from across 
the Council and jointly chaired by the Cabinet Member for Local Environment, 
Green Spaces and Climate and the Interim Executive Director for Environment, 
Civic Pride and Climate. 

1.3 The Board agreed a phased approach to the development of a new service 
delivery strategy, with the initial work focusing on developing recommendations 
to Cabinet with regards to the optimal service delivery strategy for both waste and 
recycling and street cleansing services. 

1.4 To inform that proposal
[...]

what their concerns were, the top three issues were missed collections (49%), 
frequency of collections (49%) and putting their bins back properly (49%). 

4.8 However, it should also be noted that there is a very high level of support for 
residents around recycling too – 74% of residents want to recycle more, and 55% 
said more recycling is critical to help the local environment. Collection   
frequencies (of both recyclables and residual waste) are also relevant to 
encouraging higher recycling rates. 

What are the issues - street cleaning 

Page 18



4.9 When we asked those residents who have had a poor experience of street 
cleaning what their key concerns were, they came out as street litter (69%) fly-
tipping (62%) and overflowing bins on streets (69%). 

4.10 The overall data shows a clear need to review how we deliver our street cleaning 
services as the priority when considering the options for the future service delivery 
model. 

 
5. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
5.1 Beyond 2025 the final financial implications will vary according to decision and 

any future service delivery model along with any tender price (should that be the 
method selected). 

5.2 Waste Consulting LLP, a specialist waste management, financial resourcing, and 
procurement advisor to local authorities have been commissioned by the London 
Borough of Merton to undertake a financial analysis of the options available for 
the future commissioning of our waste and recycling services and our street 
cleansing function. 

5.3 They were required to assess the gross financial cost associated with the four 
different delivery models based on both the current service specification 
undertaken by our service provider - i.e. Business as usual (BAU) 

5.4 The modelling undertaken by Waste Consulting LLP provides a breakdown of the 
cost implications of the various options being considered. 

5.5 In addition to the financial assessment undertaken by our consultant our Finance 
[...]
is ensures both that new risks are identified and added to the Risk 
Log in a timely fashion so that control measures can be developed. It also helps 
ensure responsive action to introduce mitigations where risk levels are identified 
to be increasing. 

9.2 Costs could well be even higher than those currently modelled with changes in 
pay rates along with inflationary impacts on fuel costs as well as other cost of 
living factors. 

9.3 The cost of delivering these services in line with any required enhancements to 
the minimum requirements will increase for the reasons set out in the report. 
Officers will continue to review service design, technology, and other market 
opportunities in order to minimise this increase wherever possible. 

 
10. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
• EXEMPT Appendix A – Option Comparison Analysis  

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
• Cabinet Report, 10th October 2022   - Waste and Street Cleansing 

Contract    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s47745/Waste%20and%20Street%20Cleansing%20Contract.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s47745/Waste%20and%20Street%20Cleansing%20Contract.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 10 OCTOBER 2022 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Waste and Street Cleansing Contract 

Lead officer: Adrian Ash, Interim Director Environment & Regeneration 

Lead member: Cllr N Irons, Cabinet Lead for Local Environment, Green Spaces and 
Climate Change 

Contact officer: John Bosley, Assistant Director of Public Space and Charles Baker, 
Waste Strategy & Commissioning Manager 

Recommendations:  

A. To agree not to extend the current waste collection and street cleansing contract, 
following a review of the proposed requirements by the contractor to support an 
extension of the current contract.   

B. To agree to not jointly procure with the SWLP and therefore requir
[...]
liant within the terms 
of the Section 72 modifications allowed under the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 
That advice has indicated that in the event that the variations are challenged the 
chance of success of such a challenge is high given the value of the variations in 
favour of the Contractor. 

7.5. When considering options, due consideration shall be given as to what the 
position is in respect of TUPE and pensions and the cost implications in the event that 
these apply. 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. There are no material equalities implications resulting from the 
recommendation(s) of this report. However, we will seek to address this in the 
procurement and delivery of future services and further consultation will be undertaken 
as the service delivery strategy is drafted.  

8.2. A full equalities impact assessment will need to be undertaken and approved 
prior to any new service provision. 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None for the purposes of this report.   

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. There are developing risks dependant on the finalised Service Delivery 
Strategy.  

10.2. The cost of delivering these services on a ‘like for like’ basis will increase for the 
reasons set out in the report.  Officers will continue to review service designs, 
technology, partnership working, and other market opportunities in order to minimise 
this increase wherever possible. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. 27th Jan 2020 – Cabinet Report Annual Review 

12.2. 4th July 2016 – Cabinet Report Award of Contract  

Page 14Page 28

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/g3401/Public%20reports%20pack%20Monday%2027-Jan-2020%2019.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/g2481/Public%20reports%20pack%20Monday%2004-Jul-2016%2019.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10


Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Waste and Street Cleansing
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	3.	Service delivery – Environmental considerations
	3.1	The approved service delivery strategy will be required to address and respond to resident's needs, reflect our communities, react to challenges, and support the Council’s environmental commitments. There is a need to ensure that the chosen model enables the Council to nurture civic pride in the borough's streets and green spaces and provides an environment where the Council can adapt to the changing needs of our residents.
	3.2	The waste & recycling service will have a critical role to play in contributing to progress toward the London-wide vision to be a ‘zero waste city’ This is demonstrated by the objectives the Council is required to deliver against as listed below:
		To focus on food waste reduction and recycling
		Increase recycling rates to achieve a 50% recycling rate of local authority collected waste by 2025
		Reduce the environmental impacts of waste collections associated with greenhouse gas emissions and air quality
	3.3	To reduce the impacts of the Council’s waste operations on the environment, the Council will also be committing to invest in alternative fuel technologies for our fleet of vehicles, ensuring that operations limit their impact on the environment and contribute to better air quality for the borough.
	3.4	Street cleansing operations will also be assessed and expected to utilise the best available technologies, such as electric sweeping units, to reduce their impact on the environment whilst remaining operationally efficient.

	4.	Consultation undertaken or proposed
	This section of the report is relevant to Recommendation B
	4.1	To inform the design of the new service, we undertook an extensive boro
[...]
d collections (49%), frequency of collections (49%) and putting their bins back properly (49%).
	4.8	However, it should also be noted that there is a very high level of support for residents around recycling too – 74% of residents want to recycle more, and 55% said more recycling is critical to help the local environment. Collection   frequencies (of both recyclables and residual waste) are also relevant to encouraging higher recycling rates.
	What are the issues - street cleaning
	4.9	When we asked those residents who have had a poor experience of street cleaning what their key concerns were, they came out as street litter (69%) fly-tipping (62%) and overflowing bins on streets (69%).
	4.10	The overall data shows a clear need to review how we deliver our street cleaning services as the priority when considering the options for the future service delivery model.

	5.	Financial, resource and property implications
	5.1	Beyond 2025 the final financial implications will vary according to decision and any future service delivery model along with any tender price (should that be the method selected).
	5.2	Waste Consulting LLP, a specialist waste management, financial resourcing, and procurement advisor to local authorities have been commissioned by the London Borough of Merton to undertake a financial analysis of the options available for the future commissioning of our waste and recycling services and our street cleansing function.
	5.3	They were required to assess the gross financial cost associated with the four different delivery models based on both the current service specification undertaken by our service provider - i.e. Business as usual (BAU)
	5.4	The modelling undertaken by Waste Consulting LLP provides a breakdown of the cost implications of the various options being considered.
	5.5	In addition to the financial assessment undertaken by our consultant our Finance team have also undertaken a due diligence financial assessment which is comparable to that underta

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
13 FEBRUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Dan Johnston, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor James Williscroft 
 
Adrian Ash (Interim Director, Environment and Regeneration), 
Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Matt Burrows (Head of Communications and 
Customer Experience), Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning) 
and Roger Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance and 
Digital) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from: 
  
Cllr Anthony Fairclough (with Cllr MacArthur as substitute) 
Cllr Victoria Wilson (with Cllr Dresselaers as substitute) 
Cllr Gill Manly (with Cllr Slawek Szczepanski as substitute). 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting, with 
one addition as below. 
  
“The Panel requested Cabinet identify timescales for the Idverde recommendations. 
Cllr Natasha Irons, Cabinet Member for Local environment, agreed to return to the 
Panel in June with timeframes for these, with the caveat that the timeframes 
presented back could change”. 
  
  
4  WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The item was introduced by Cllr Natasha Irons, Cabinet Member for Local 
Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=7144
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=418
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=418


 

2 

Paper focuses on delivery model, not spec (that will be the next phase). 
Current satisfaction rates are 63% satisfaction rate for waste collection and 30% for 
street cleaning. 
  
Various options were considered – insourcing, outsourcing, joint venture, arm’s 
length. All options were analysed based on BAU (business as usual) and the 
recommendation is to split the service. Contracting out collections will give us more 
resilience and the opportunity to use the technical know how of the wider industry. 
Also, we don’t have the capacity to bring that service in house. This recommendation 
will also enable us to take control of street cleaning.  
  
The Chair invited questions on the review in general - so looking at how the review 
was put together, the considerations in the choices of services put forward to 
scrutinise etc. In response to Panel Member’s questions, the Cabinet Member for 
Local Environment, Green Spaces, and Climate Change gave further information:  
  

         We will ensure we develop a long transition period and a robust exit plan from 
Veolia, ideally beginning ten months before the end date of the contract.  

         SLWP advised boroughs to go their own separate ways and take control of 
services within their own boroughs. Different streets, different needs etc. 

         Bulking, haulage will still be joint.  
         Cheapest option is to bring in-house, but we do not have the technical 

capacity to do that.  
         Costs may go up in the second phase (in terms of putting more resources in). 
         Merton sized operation would be of interest to the open market. Commercial 

opportunity.  
         The consultation results have shaped the approach massively.  

  
The Chair invited questions on the assessment of the best value solutions- how the 
council carried out its analysis of the options put forward such as the metrics it chose 
to look at it etc. The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and 
Climate Change and the Assistant Director of Public Space provided further 
information.  
  

         Reputational impact is a concern and weighted at 12%, though not as high as 
finance, weighted at 17.5%. 

         Deliver a waste service that keeps Merton clean and tackles environmental 
challenges and responds to what our residents need.  

         Other Local Authorities have more than one service provider for their waste 
and recycling services.  

         The matrix needed to compare like-for-like and therefore we had to compare 
both services against the same set of criteria and same weighting.  

         Flexibility and adaptability are great benefits of developing our own core 
service. 

 
The Chair invited questions on the preferred choices put forward by the report and 
the financial implications/workforce etc 
 



 

3 

         We will offer an eight-year contract with a four-year break clause to offer 
certainty to provider. 

         There will be in house robust monitoring from day one with an ambition to 
have the same robust metrics for both services. Merton Client team will 
monitor commissioned service and in house service and we will be transparent 
about inspection regime.  

         Decarbonisation, electrification of vehicles is a hugely expensive investment. 
         Government’s Environment Bill still in progress. Cannot make an investment 

in soft plastics until we know outcomes of that legislation and the impact on 
the service.  

         Merton terms and conditions for employees and those contracted out. – 
Leader and Cabinet member have met with Unison and scheduled to meet 
with GMB and other trade unions. 

         Spec will include PROW.  
 

The Chair invited recommendations from the Panel.  
 
A Panel Member asked if the spec for waste collections could be presented to the 
Sustainable Communities Panel before going out to tender. The Assistant Director for 
Public Space responded that there are statutory requirements for the waste 
specification and the spec will need to be provided to GLA by a certain deadline. The 
street cleaning spec, however, could come to Panel as we have 18 months to 
mobilise and develop that service.  
 
There are two separate timelines for the services and subject to dialogue with 
external market and Cabinet before awarding any contract, there are several 
interjections where scrutiny could play a role.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED (all votes in favour) to send the following recommendations to 
Cabinet.  
 

1.    This Panel recommends that further details of the contract specifications for 
each service are brought back to a future Sustainable Communities Panel at 
an appropriate time.  

2.    That street sweeping schedules are published on the Merton website.  
3.    That ‘prioritising street sweeping after bin collection’ should be included in the 

specification.  
4.    The Council continue the work already underway in support of Net Zero by 

2030, ensuring that the waste collection contract agreed will state that the 
vehicle fleet needs to be carbon neutral by 2030. 

5.    The Panel requests that performance monitoring officers come up with a 
process for the Sustainable Communities Panel can feed in and scrutinise 
contract performance.  

6.    This Panel recommends that the Council introduces ward-based dashboards 
for identifying fly tip hot spots.  

7.    That the Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate 
Change returns to the Sustainable Communities Panel once the Environment 
Bill and legislation has been published.  



 

4 

 
Actions: 

         Bulky Waste - The Cabinet Member agreed to return with a report/further 
detail on bulky waste collection when sharing the service specifications. There 
are cost implications and the Mobile Garth Road Scheme that we are going to 
pilot will hopefully bridge the gap.  

         As above, the removal of graffiti will be revisited with the Panel when working 
on the specification.  

 
A Panel member asked whether the Clarion Housing model to install underground 
waste bins in some of the newer blocks in the high path estate, could be rolled out 
further and extended to areas where it's suitable (flats above shops for example). 
The Cabinet Member explained that again, we need to see what the Environment Bill 
contains because it would require investment in heavy infrastructure.  
 
The Chair brought the meeting to a close and thanked everyone for attending.  
  
  
  
  
5  RESIDENT INSIGHT REPORT (Agenda Item 4a) 

 
This was taken with Item 4. 
  
  
6  EXEMPT APPENDIX A (Agenda Item 5) 

 
This was taken with Item 4. 
  


